The net proceeds (after deducting placing commission and other relevant actual costs and
expenses) from the Share Subscription amounted to approximately HK$1,551 million. The
Company intends to use approximately 70% of the net proceeds (being approximately HK$1,086
million) for expanding production capacities and enhancing the branded fresh meat distribution,
which is expected to be utilised within 24 months upon completion of the Share Subscription;
and approximately 30% of the net proceeds (being approximately HK$465 million) for repaying
the short term loan and replenishing the general working capital, which is expected to be utilised
within 12 months upon completion of the Share Subscription.

2

EFFECTS OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 4,581,998,323 Shares in issue.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Share Subscription:

Immediately before completion
of the Share Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Share Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Non-public Shareholders
The Subscriber 88,304,000 2.26% 768,304,000 16.77%
Mainfield International Limited (Note 1) 1,078,377,782 27.64% 1,078,377,782 23.54%
The Subscriber and parties acting
 in concert with it 1,166,681,782 29.90% 1,846,681,782 40.30%
Public Shareholders
Public shareholders (Notes 2 and 3) 2,735,316,541 70.10% 2,735,316,541 59.70%

Total 3,901,998,323 100% 4,581,998,323 100%

Notes:

(1) Mainfield International Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Subscriber.

(2) Such Shares include 15,250,826 Shares held by Tricor Trust (Hong Kong) Limited (formerly known as Acheson
Limited), the independent trustee of the Share Incentive Scheme for the purposes of satisfying the options
granted under the Share Incentive Scheme. Shares held by Tricor Trust (Hong Kong) Limited for the purposes
of the Share Incentive Scheme were contributed by the then Shareholders and the Share Incentive Scheme does
not involve the grant of option to subscribe for new Shares. As at the date of this announcement, none of the